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FINAL DECISION 

 

 

In accordance with her authority under the Adjudicatory Proceeding Rules at 310 CMR 

1.01(14)(b), Bonnie Heiple, Commissioner of the Massachusetts Department of Environmental 

Protection (“MassDEP” or “the Department”), has designated me the Final Decision-Maker in this 

administrative appeal.1 

I adopt the Recommended Final Decision of the Presiding Officer and Dismiss this appeal 

without prejudice pursuant to MassDEP Policy 88-3, Multiple Notice of Intent Filings for the Same 

or Similar Projects on the Same Property (“Policy 88-3”).  As noted by the Presiding Officer on p. 2 

of her Recommended Final Decision, in its October 27, 2023 filing in this appeal, the Petitioner 

agrees with the Presiding Officer that this appeal should be dismissed without prejudice pursuant to 

Policy 88-3.  The Petitioner’s agreement constitutes the Petitioner’s voluntary withdrawal of this 

 
1 310 CMR 1.01(14)(b) provides in relevant part that “[e]very final decision” in an administrative appeal “shall be in 

writing and shall be signed by the [Department’s] Commissioner or a designee of the Commissioner.” 
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appeal without prejudice and waiver to further adjudication of this appeal and appeal to court of the 

matters raised in this appeal.  Accordingly, I issue this Final Decision dismissing this appeal without 

prejudice.   

       
       Salvatore M. Giorlandino 

       Chief Presiding Officer 

       MassDEP Office of Appeals and Dispute Resolution 
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SERVICE LIST 

 

Petitioner/Applicant: Louis Petrozzi, President  

    Wall Street Development Corp.  

P.O. Box 272 

Westwood, MA 02090 

 email: lou@wallstreetdevelopment.com 

 

Legal Representative:  Richard Nylen Jr., Esq. 

Lynch, DeSimone & Nylen, LLP 

10 Post Office Square, Suit 970N 

Boston, MA 02019 

email: rnylen@ldnllp.com  

 

Property Owners:   Dwaine Elijah Devonish-Daye  

319 Summer Street  

Walpole, MA 02081 

(Care of Petitioner/Applicant) 
  

Roger Bowles and Thi Bowles 

315 Summer Street 

Walpole, MA 02081 

(Care of Petitioner/Applicant) 

 

Town of Walpole, Select Board 

c/o Aoife Kelly, Executive Assistant 

135 School Street 

Walpole, MA 02081 

akelly@walpole-ma.gov  

 

Representative:  None listed 

 

MassDEP:    Maissoun Reda, Wetlands Section Chief    

    Shaun Walsh, Regional Counsel 

    Southeast Regional Office,  

20 Riverside Drive 

Lakeville, MA 02347 

email: Maissoun.reda@mass.gov 

 email: Shaun.walsh@mass.gov 

 

Legal Representative:  Ian M. Leson, Counsel   

    MassDEP/Office of General Counsel 

    100 Cambridge Street, 9th Floor 

Boston, MA 02114 

 email: Ian.m.Leson@mass.gov 

 

    Jakarta Childers, Paralegal, MassDEP 

    email: Jakarta.Childers@mass.gov   

mailto:lou@wallstreetdevelopment.com
mailto:rnylen@ldnllp.com
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Conservation Commission:  Stephanie Ackley, Board Secretary 

    Landis Hershey, Conservation Agent  

    Town of Walpole Conservation Commission  

    135 School Street  

    Walpole, MA 02081 

    email: sackley@walpole-ma.gov 

    email: lhershey@walpole-ma.gov      

 

Legal Representative:  Amy E. Kwesell, Esq. 

    KP Law, P.C. 

    101 Arch Street, 12th Floor 

    Boston, MA  02110 

    email:  akwesell@k-plaw.com 
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